pP-0L



ACTION SHEET
CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE MEETING OF 08/26/15
ITEM FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF 08/17/15

ISSUE:

8. Bid No. 15/31/B — Request for Approval of Professional Services Agreement —
Construction Services for Old Filter Plant, Dempsey Booster Station and 5MG
Tank Site; Sasquatch, Inc. and Approval of Budget Adjustment in the Amount of
$511,235. (Eric Ulibarri)

FINANCE COMMITTEE ACTION:

Approved as Consent item.

FUNDING SOURCE:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS

STAFF FOLLOW-UP:

VOTE FOR AGAINST | ABSTAIN
COUNCILOR TRUJILLO X

COUNCILOR RIVERA X

COUNCILOR LINDELL X

COUNCILOR MAESTAS Absent

CHAIRPERSON DOMINGUEZ

4-13-15




ISSUE NO. 11

Request for approval of Award of Bid ¢15/31/B and a Construction Contract to Sasquatch
for Old Filter Plant, Dempsey Booster Station, and SMG Tank Site Improvements Project
for $472,000.00 exclusive of NMGRT. (Eric Ulibarri)

a. Budget Adjustment Request for $511,235.00.

Public Utilities Committee — 8/5/15
Finance Committee — 8/17/15
City Council — 8/26/15

PUBLIC UTILITES COMMITTEE ACTION: Approved to forward to 8/17/15
Finance Committee.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS:

STAFF FOLLOW UP:
VOTE: FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN
COUNCILOR RIVERA, CHAIR X
COUNCILOR MAESTAS X
COUNCILOR BUSHEE X
COUNCILOR DIMAS Absent
COUNCILOR IVES X




City off Santa Fe, New Mexico

Date: June 30, 2015

To: ’ Public Utilities Committee/Finance Committee

From: Eric Ulibarri, Water Division Engineer Associate @C

Via: Nick Schiavo, Public Utilities Department and Water Division Director NA

RE: Request approval of Award BID # *15/31/B for ‘Old Filter Plant, Dempsey Booster

Station, and 5MG Tank Site Improvements Project” and Contract with Sasquatch, Inc.
Request approval of Budget Adjust Request in the amount of $511,235.

ITEM AND ISSUE:

The Water Division requests approval of award of BID # '15/31/B for the ‘0ld Filter Plant, Dempsey
Booster Station, and 5MG Tank Site Improvements Project’ and contract to Sasquatch Inc. in the
amount of $472,000 plus nmgrt; and Approval of the Budget Adjustment Request in the amount of
$511,235,

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

The Water Division has determined that the old filter plant building and surrounding utilities have
reached the end of their useful life and need to be removed. In addition to this work, the water
system in that area needs upgrades such as a new pressure reducing valve and vault, water main
replacement and upgrades, and a new meter vault to help measure water flow to the 5MG tank. The
contract period is one-hundred and eighty (180) days

The deadline for bids was on June 26, 2015. All bids were subsequently evaluated for completeness
and accuracy. The low bid in the amount of $472,000 plus nmgrt was submitted by Sasquatch, Inc.

Funds for this contract are available upon approval of the BAR in Business Unit/Line Item
52359.572970 in the amount of $416,720 plus nmgrt and 52375.572970 in the amount of $55,280 plus

nmgrt.

A summary of the bids is provided below:

Local
Preference
Base Bid GRT TOTAL BID Discount

Engineer's Estimate $440,000.00
Sub Surface Contracting Inc. $501,280.50 $41,042.34 $542,322.84 $451,152.45
Sasquatch Inc. $472,000.00 $38,645.00 $510,645.00 $424,800.00




RECOMMENDATION:
The Water Division recommends:

e Review and approval of award of contract to Saquatch, Inc. for construction of BID# *15/31/B
in the amount of $472,000 plust nmgrt and Approval of the BAR in the amount of $511,235.
Forwarding and recommendation of approval of award, contract and BAR to the Finance
Committee for their consideration and approval at the August 17, 2015 meeting and to the
Governing Body for their final consideration and approval at the August 26, 2015 meeting.



CITY OF SANTA FE RFB PROCUREMENT CHECKLIST

Contractor Name: Sasguatch, Inc.

Procurement Title: Old Filter Plant, Dempsey Booster Station, and 5MG Tank Site Improvements

Solicitation RFB#: ‘15/31/B

Department Requesting/Staff Member: Eric Ulibarri

Procurement Requirements:

A procurement file shall be maintained for all contracts, regardless of the method of procurement. The procurement file
shall contain the basis on which the award is made, all submitted bids, all evaluation materials, score sheets, quotations
and all other documentation related to or prepared in conjunction with evaluation, negotiation, and the award process.
The procurement shall contain a written determination from the Requesting Department, signed by the purchasing
officer, setting forth the reasoning for the contract award decision before submitting to the Committees. .

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR APPROVAL BY PURCHASING*

YES N/A

Approved Procurement Checklist (by Purchasing)

Departments Recommendation of Award Memo addressed to Finance
Bid Tab

BAR

FIR

Contract, Agreement or Amendment

Current Business Registration and CRS numbers on contract or agreement
Summary of Contracts and Agreements form

Certificate of Insurance

Other:

OIXMNRORKIXIX
2 A

ERIC ULIBARRI, ENGINEER ASSOCIATE
Department Rep Printed Name and Title

7

Dpartment Rep Signature attesting that all information included

Purchasing Officer &&esting that all in%ﬁrmatgo}n is reviewed

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR BID FILE*

YES  N/A '

Final Bid Document

Final RFQ

Copy of legal solicitation published in the newspaper, website, etc.
All addendums

Plan holders list

Complete evaluation score sheets
Copies of all RFQ submittals
Copies of all bid submittals

Bid Tab

DAL
O I I

*



Non-Responsive/Non-Responsibility Form and correspondence or letters from Department to vendor
regarding disqualifications

Oral presentations (sign-in sheets, presentation materials, etc.)

Documentation sent to Bidders/Offerors and responses received regarding clarifications, decisions,
negotiations, and/or best and final offers, etc.

Reference Reviews/Reference Check Questionnaires

Individual evaluations included for each RFP.

Pricing evaluation

Final overall evaluation matrix or summary of evaluator scores

Other:

X X

DU XO O
XXX

>
=
P
=
Q

*

<
m
wy
=
-
>

Fully executed Memo to Committees from the Department with recommendation of award
Winning bid (this is a copy that has all confidential/proprietary information excluded)
Contract Award Notice

Email or notification sent to all Bidders/Offerors that award was made

Waiver or “No Action Taken” from Procurement Office

If IFB and not awarded to lowest responsive, responsible bidder; written explanation
Other:

O
XXOOOOO

DISCLOSURES*
A

<
m

w
2

sy

Contractor Disclosures & Conflicts of interest

Disclosures & Conflicts of Interest Form{(s) {winning bidder(s)/offeror(s))

Contractor ~Conflicts of Interest

Purchasing Office Letter or e-mail to designated individual regarding potential conflict
Conflict of Interest Form signed by all parties

Letter from Procurement Office regarding the potential conflict

Subcontractor Disclosures

Disclosures & Conflicts of Interest form of Subcontractor(s)

Subcontractor —Conflicts of Interest

Purchasing Officer Letter or email to designated individual regarding potential conflict
Conflict of Interest form signed by all parties

Letter from Legal Office regarding the potential conflict

Other:

OO0 O 00O O
X XXX X

XXX

CONTRACT*

YES NJA

] L] Copy of Executed Contract

[___I [:] Copy of all documentation presented to the Committees
[] J Finalized Council Committee Minutes

] ] Other:

MISCELLANEQUS FILE*

YES  N/A
& [:] Local Preference Form
4 ] New Mexico Residence Form

[1 DJ  veterans Exemption

*



|:| Other:

include all other substantive documents and records of communication that pertain to the procurement and any
resulting contract.

PROTEST (If applicable)*

YES N/A

[] X Documentation from protester filed with the Purchasing Office

|:| Letter from Department to Purchasing Office Providing response to protest
L] Letter from Purchasing Officer to protester and Department on final outcome

|:| Other:

Create a separate file folder which may contain any documents with trade secrets or other competitively
sensitive, confidential or proprietary information.

YES N/A
Original bid(s) with no redactions

S

L‘{epartment Rep Printed Name and Title

Department Rep Signature attesting that all information included



00°000°C2LYS “uj yoienbses
05°08Z°T0SS -uj unoeiluo) IJBLNS gns

Iewnsy s 93uduzy

00°008°'vZtS 00°SY9‘0TSS 00°SY9°8ES

St ZST IS $8°TTETPSS YETYO TS
00°000°0t¥S

unoJsIq aig IvioL 149 pig aseg

3dU31313id

{01

Bupuag uonels 1a1soog Aasdwag “qeyay UlelA 191 /OUWBA JUBd 19}14 PIO ‘JNEA 19191l 1918 AR

8/1€/ST, #A18 NOLLYINGVL Qg

£668-1/17-G0G xe4
SLyP-69%-G0G 13D

2068 NN ‘24 Biueg

9'31S OIBWODe(g 9ied vict
oy ‘yojenbseg juspisatd 9oip
uOSIApUIH AueT]

IuoneULIOJU] JDPIUOYD)

7-00-7988€1-20 #SUD
J16£0100-Gl :9su307] ssausng 34 ejues




CITY OF SANTA FE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered Into by and between the City of Santa
Fe (the "City") and Sasquatch, Inc. (the "Contractor"). The date of this Agreement shall
be the date when it is executed by the City and the Cantractor, whichever occurs last.

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Contractor shall prbvide construction services at the Old Filter Plant,
Dempsey Booster Station, and SMG Tank Site, for the City:

A. The work consists of, but is nat limited to demolition of the old filter
plant building and surrounding features, demolition of the old chlorine building near the
5MG tank, water main rehabilitation at the old filter plant site, installation of a new P.R.V
and vault near the old filter plant, installation of a new vault and meter at the.5MG fank
site, AND fencing installation at the Dempsey Booster Station.

2. STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE; LICENSES

A, The Contractor represents that it possesses the experience and
knowledge necessary to perform the services described under this Agreement.

B. The Contractor agrees to obtain and maintain throughout the term
of this Agreement, all applicable professional and business licenses required by law, for
itself, its employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors.

3. COMPENSATION

A, The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services



rendered, a sum not to exceed four hundred seventy two thousand dollars ($472,000),

plus applicable gross receipts taxes.

B. The Contractor shall be responsible for payment of gross receipts
taxes levied by the State of New Mexico on the sums paid under this Agreement.

C. Payment shall be made upon receipt and approval by the City of
detailed statements containing a report of services completed. Compensation shall be
paid only for services actually performed and accepted by the City.

4. APPROPRIATIONS

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations
and authorization being made by the City for the performance of this Agreement. If
sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made by the City, this Agreement shall
terminate upon written notice being given by the City to the Contractor. The City's
decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the
Contractor and shall be final.

5. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the City and terminate on
June 30, 20186, unless sooner pursuant to Article 6 below.

6. TERMINATION

A, This Agreement may be terminated by the City upon 10 days

written notice to the Contractor.

(1)  The Contractor shall render a final report of the services
performed up to the date of termination and shall tum over to the City original copies of

all work product, research or papers prepared under this Agreement.

10



(2)  If compensation is not based upon hourly rates for services
rendered, the City shall pay the Contractor for the reasonable value of services
satisfactorily performed through the date Contractor receives notice of such termination,

and for which compensation has not already been paid.

(3)  If compensation is based upon hourly rates and expenses,
then Contractor shall be paid for services rendered and expenses incurred through the

date Contractor receives notice of such termination.

7. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR; RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF

EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS

A. The Contractor and its agents and employees are independent
contractofs performing professional services for the City and are not employees of the
City. The Contractor, and its agents and employees, shall not accrue leave, retirement,
insurance, bonding, use of City vehicles, or any other beheﬂts afforded to embloyees of
the City as a result of this Agreement.

B. Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of wages,
salaries and beneﬁts to any and all employees or subcontractors retained by Contractor
in the performance of the services under this Agreement.

C. The Contractor shall comply with City of Santa Fe Minimum Wage,
Article 28-1-SFCC 1987, as well as any subsequent changes to such article throughout
the term of this Agreement.

8. CONFIDENTIALITY

Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Contractor in

the performance of this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made

11



available to any individual or organization by the Contractor without the prior written

approval of the City.
9. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Contract(jr warrants that it presently has no interest and shall not
acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with
the performance of services required under this Agreement. Contractor further agrees
that in the performance of this Agreement no persons having any such interests shall be

employed.

10.  ASSIGNMENT; SUBCONTRACTING

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any rights, privileges, obligations
or other interest under this Agreement, including any claims for money due, without the
prior written consent of the City. The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the
services to be performed under this Agreement without the prior written approval of the
City. |

11. RELEASE

The Contractor, upon acbeptance of final paymént of the amount due under
this Agreement, releases the City, its officers and employees, from all liabilities, claims
and obligations whatsoever arising from or under this Agreement. The Contractor agrees
not to purport to bind the City to any obligation not assumed herein by the City unless the

Contractor has express written authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of

that authority.

12



12, INSURANCE

A. The Contractor, at its own cost and expense, shall carry and
maintain in full force and effect during the term of this Agreement, comprehensive
Qeneral liability insurance covering bodily injury and property damage liability, in a form
and with an insurance company acceptable to the City, with limits of coverage in the
maximum amount which the City could be held liable under the New Mexico Tort
Claims Act for each pérson injured and for each accident resulting in damage to
property. Such insuranée shall provide that the City is named as an additional insured
and that the City is notified no less than 30 days in advance cof cancellation for any
reason. The Confiractor shall furnish the City with a copy of a Certificate of Insurance as
a condi.tion prior to performing services under this Agreement.

B. Contractor shall also obtain and maintain Workers' Corhpensation
insurance, required by law, to provide coverage for Contractor's employees throughout
the term of this Agreement. Contractor shall provide the City with evidence of its

compliance with such requirement.

C. Contractor shall maintain professional liability insurance throughout

the term of this Agreement providing a minimurh coverage in the amount required under

the New Mexico Tort Claims Act. The Contractor shall furnish-the City with proof of
insurance of Contractor's compliance with the provisions of this section as a condition
prior to performing services under this Agreement.

13, INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City from all

losses, damages, claims or judgments, including payments of all attorneys’ fees and

13



costs on account of any suit, judgment, execution, claim, action or demand whatsoever
arising from Contractor's performance under this Agreement as well as the performance
of Contractor's employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors.

14,  NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT

Any liability incurred by the City of Santa Fe in connection with this
Agreement is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act,
Section 41-4-1, et. seq. NMSA 1978, as amended. The City and its “public employees” as
defined in the New Mexico fort Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not
waive any defense and do not waive any limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision
in this Agreement modifies or waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

15.  THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES

By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any
right, title or interest in or for the benefit of any person other than the City and the
Contractdr. No person shall claim any right, title or interest under this Agreement or seek
to enforce this Agreement as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement.

16.  RECORDS AND AUDIT

The Contractor shall maintain, throughout the term of this Agreement and
for a period of three years thereafter, detailed records that indicate the date, time and
nature of services rendered. These records shall be subject to inspection by the City, the
Department of Finance and Administration, and the State Auditor. The City shall have the
right to audit the billing both before and after payment. Payment under this Agreement

shall not foreclose the right of the City to recover excessive or illegal payments.

14



17.  APPLICABLE LAW; CHOICE OF LAW; VENUE

Contractor shall abide by all applicable federal and state laws and
regulations, and all ordinances, rules and regulations of the City of Santa Fe. In any
action, suit or legal dispute arising from this Agreement, the Contractor agrees that the
laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern. The parties agfee that any action or suit
arising from this Agreement shall be commenced in a federal or state court of
competent jurisdiction in New Mexico. Any action or suit commenced in the courts of
the State of New Mexico shall be brought in the First Judicial District Court.

18. AMENDMENT

This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or modified except by an

amendment in writing executed by the parties hereto.

19. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and
understandings between the parties hereto.conceming the services to be performed
hereunder, and all such agreements, covenants and understandings have been merged
into this Agreément; This Agreement expresses the entire Agreement and understanding
between‘the parties with respect to said services. No prior agreement or understanding,
verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless
ambodied in this Agreement.

20,  NON-DISCRIMINATION

During the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall not discriminate
against any employee or applicant for an employment position to be used in the

performance of services by Contractor hereunder, on the basis of ethnicity, race, age,

15



religion, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, gender, sexual orientation, physical
or mental disability, medical condition, or citizenship status.

21.  SEVERABILITY

In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or
any application thereof shall be Invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the
validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and any
other application thereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

22. NOTICES

Any notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing
and served by personal delivery or by mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at the

following addresses:

City of Santa Fe: Contractor;

Water Division Director LLarry Henderson, Vice President
Water Division Sasquatch, Inc.

801 W. San Mateo 1274 Calle De Comercio Ste 6.
Santa Fe, NM 87504 Santa Fe, NM 87505

INWITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date

set forth below.

CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:
Sasquatch, Inc,

JAVIER M. GONZALES, MAYOR NAME & TITLE
Date: Date:
CRS #

City of Santa Fe Business
Registration #

16



ATTEST:

YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

AT /7~

KELLEY A. BRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED:

OSCAR RODRIGUEZ, FINANCE DEPARTMENT

52359.572970; 52375.572970
Business Unit Line ltem

17



City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

Section to be completed by department for each contract or contract amendment

1 FOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT R or CONTRACT AMENDMENT {7

2 Name of Contractor Sasquatch Inc

3 Complete information requested [# Plus GRT
[7% Inclusive of GRT
Original Contract Amount: $472,000.00
Termination Date: ' June 30, 2016
% Approved by Council Date:  Pending
[ or by City Manager Date:

Contract Is for: [Water Meter Vault, Old Filter Plant Demo/ Water Main Rehab, Dempsey Booster Station |

Fencing

Amendment # to the Original Contract#

Increase/(Decrease) Amount §

Extend Termination Date to:

| Approved by CGouncil Date:

I or by City Manager Date:
Amendment s for; | B ' 1
4 History of Contract & Amendments: (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments) ™% Plus GRT
73 Inclusive of GRT

Amount § of original Cbntract# : Termination Date:
Reason:

Amount © amendment # Termination Date
'Reason:

Amount § amendment # Termination Date:
Reason:

Amaunt $ amendment # . Termination Date:
Reason:

Total of Original Contract pius all amendments:  § 472,000

18



City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

5 Procurement Method of Original Contract: (complete one of the lines)

RFP# 15/31/B Date: June 26, 2015
RFQ = Date:

Sole Source [} Date:

Other | |

6 Procurement History:

example: (First year of 4 year contract)

7 Funding Source: BU/Line item: 52359 52375

8 Any out-of-the ordinary or unusual issues or concerns:
none

(Memo may be attached to explain detail.)

9 Staff Contact who completed this form: Maya Martinez

Phone # 9565-4271

10  Certificate of Insurance attached. (if original Contract) o

[Submit to City Attorney for review/signature |
Forward to Finance Director for review/signature _
Return to originating Department for Committee(s) review or forward to City Manager for review

and approval (depending on dollar leval).

To be recorded by City Clerk:

. Contract #

Date of contract Executed (l.e., signed by all parties):

Note: If further information needs to be included, attach a separate memo.

Comments: .

[Water Meter Vault $77895.00 523505672970 OId Filter $270468.75 52350.572970 Demspey Booster $16221.25
52375.572970

19



# igﬁ%e )5

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST (BAR)

DEPARTMENT / DIVISION / SECTION / UNIT NAME DATE
PUD/Water/ CIP 07/09/2015
<--{Finance Dept Use Only)—>
ITEM DESCRIPTION BU/LINE ITEM | SUBLEDGER /| DR/ INCREASE DECREASE
SUBSIDIARY | (CR)
System Equipment 52359.570550 158,408
CIP WIP Construction 52359.572970 158,408
CIP Engineering Services 52359.510320 ! 292,952
)
WIP Construction 5235%.572970 292,952
oy
CIP WIP Design 52375.572960 50,875 /
CIP WIP Construction 52375.572970 59,875
JUSTIFICATION: (use additional page if needed)
--Attach supporting documentation/memo TOTAL | 3 5112351 $ 511,235

Transfer budget within the funds to fund the contract with Sasquatch for the Old Filter Plant project,

Dempsey Booster Station, 5MG Tank. Award of BID

CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL

Division Dirg€for

/

/‘///{ /W ,?//d {//5‘/ )

Departriant DiFécior

Date

Approval Required

City Council

W@W\ %/ f O//6

City Council
Approval
Date Date

Agenda llem #:

Budget Officer Date
‘b/v/ 2208

7 KZ/J/-\__/

Finance Director Date

City Manager Date

20



Client#: 163668

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABI

KRSWERDF

DATE (MKUDDIYYYY)
12119/2014

LITY INSURANCE

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate hotder in Heu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate hoider Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must be endorsad. {f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjectto
the terms and conditlons of the polley, cortaln policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER
HUB International Ins Svcs inc

1414 W 4th st

PROHE, £y 719-546-6836

CRNTAST Mary Ann Eurich

| TR xoy: 866-908-2103

Sonlk.e. maryann.eurich@hubinternational.com

1274 Calie De Commercio, Ste 6

{INSURERD; . Travelers Property Gasuaity Co

P.0. Box 58 5 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICH

Pueblo, CO 81002 o INSURER A . PhoeniX Insurance Company 25623

INSURED insurer B ; Travelers Property Casuaity Co 25674
Sasquatch, Inc. | insurer c; Travelers Indemnity Company 26658

Santa Fe, NM 87507

i

INSURER E: I o
nsuger F - HUB CA License #0757716

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN {SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

C »
E .
HER ABDLISUBR

i TYPE OF INBURANCE oo POLICY NUMBER RN TN [CHRBO P LMiTS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY X | X |DTCO5643BS07PHX15 01/01/2015101/01/2016 EACH OUCURRENCE $1,000,000
X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PARE N ey |$300,000
o ,J clamsmane | X; ocour | MED EXP (Any oo person) | $5,000
|_X] PD Ded:2,500 PERSONAL &AOV INJURY | 51,000,000
. et GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
 GENL AGGREGATE | LlMlT APPL!ES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG |$2,000,000
‘! POLIGY !Ml S 1_*; LOC ! R i
D | AUTOMOBILE LiABILITY X | X iDT8105643B507TIL15 01/01/2015,01/01/2016] Faronreoy o e UMT 14,000,000
X| anv AuTo BODILY INJURY (Pef porson} | $
: QULLTSEVNED . §S¥ggULED MBODILYINJURY (Per accidon!) | $
X[ ureonuros (X | AGie0 e R €
$
B | X|UMSRELLALAB | X |qoccur DTSMCUPS643B507TIL  101/01/2015{01/01/2016 £ACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
EXCESS LiAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $10,000,000
DED ! Xl rReTENTION $10,000
C | WORKERS COMPENIATION - X | DTKUB5643850715 01/01/201501/01/2016 X ["S5As | I8
ANy PROPR gﬁg%ﬁ;@%[ﬁ%‘ggm"“[ NIA €.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
(Mandatory In NH) | £.L. DISEASE - e EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
\fyas, descride undes
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow E.L DISEASE - PoLicY LT | 81,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS { VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks

Compensation.

8chedule, if more space [s (equired)

City of Santa Fe is named as Additional Insured as respect to General Liability. General lability is
primary and noncontributory, A waiver of subrogation in favor of additional insured as respects Workers

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Santa Fe
PO Box 909
Santa Fe, NM 87504

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY FROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

I

e A

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 1 of 1
#53243324/M3240840

The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights resorved.

PV01

21





